
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 
DOCKET – THURSDAY, JULY 26, 2018 – 11:00 a.m.  

ROOM 215 – CITY HALL – 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 
   
Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4380 the day before these 
hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  
 
 

11:00 a.m. 
 
 
I.     Regular Items (New, Transfers, Expansions and Hardships): 
 

1. Arsh Mirmiran, CSM Ventures, LLC, T/a Cross Street Market, 1065 S. Charles Street – Class 
“B-PML” Beer, Wine & Liquor Pubic Market License – Application for a new Class “B-PML” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor Public Market License under the provisions of Alcoholic Beverages Article §12-
1002.1 requiring the applicant to be an operator of an enclosed public market, $3,000,000 in capital 
investment, the location of the market to be surrounded by Charles Street on the West, East Cross 
Street on the North, Light Street on the East, and West Cross Street on the South. A Class “B-
PML” Beer, Wine & Liquor Pubic Market License would allow for on-premises consumption and off-
premises sales. The applicant is also requesting outdoor table service and off-premise catering. 
 

2. Karin Tiffany and Herbert T. Tiffany, III, Peter’s Inn, Inc., t/a Peter’s Inn, 504 S. Ann Street – 
Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of 
the Alcoholic Beverages Article § 12-2202. 
 
 

1:00 p.m. 
 
 
II.    Violations: 
 

1. George Divel, III, William Matricciani, and Donna Matricciani, Weidog, LLC, T/a Playbook, 
6700 German Hill Road – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.14(a) 
Live Entertainment without Authorization – January 20, 2018 – At approximately 8:30 PM 
members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit, the Housing Department, the Fire 
Department, the Health Department, and members of the BLLC’s Inspection Division conducted an 
inspection of the establishment. Upon entering the location, members of the joint team observed 
that there was a disc jockey operating a DJ stand that included two turn tables that was playing 
music over amplified portable speakers within the establishment. At this time, members of the joint 
team advised the bar manager, Mr. Walter Sevilla that the license issued to the establishment did 
not authorize live entertainment at the establishment and a violation was issued. 
 
Violation of Rule 3.03(c) Employee Records – January 20, 2018 – At approximately 8:30 PM 
members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit, the Housing Department, the Fire 
Department, the Health Department, and members of the BLLC’s Inspection Division conducted an 
inspection of the establishment. Upon entering the location, members of the joint team observed 



approximately 6 female individuals running from behind the bar and into the bathroom. At this time, 
members of the joint team asked the bar manager, Mr. Walter Sevilla, for the establishment’s 
employee records to verify the employment and identities of the female individuals running from 
behind the bar. Mr. Sevilla could not provide members of the joint team with copies of employee 
records for any of their current employees. 
 
Violation of Rule 3.09(b) Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations – January 20, 2018 – 
At approximately 8:30 PM members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit, the 
Housing Department, the Fire Department, the Health Department, and members of the BLLC’s 
Inspection Division conducted an inspection of the establishment. Upon entering the location, 
members of the Health Department conducted an inspection of the kitchen area and found the 
following violations: improper hot/cold/cooling holdings, lack of functioning cooking equipment, non-
functioning hand sinks in the bathroom, and a dog was observed caged up in a large gated area 
located near the alcoholic beverages stock. Due to the health code violations, the Health 
Department ordered that the establishment close for the evening. 
 

2. Sherice Haywood and Jennifer Hernandez, Red Eye Shift, LLC, T/a Night Shift, 1725 S. 
Ponca Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License & Class “AE” Adult Entertainment 
License – Violation of Alcoholic Beverage Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 18, 2018 – At 
approximately 9:50 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, 
joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet 
Bradford Day, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an 
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Bradford Day entered the establishment and ordered a shot of 
“Crown Royal Apple” whiskey from Ms. Heather Marshall, the bartender on duty, for $10.00. 
Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Bradford Day purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Bradford Day 
then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of 
the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Marshall that an alcoholic beverage had 
been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the 
marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any 
change that was provided to Bradford Day. 
 
Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05(a) Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and 
Regulations to Applicable Licensees – April 18, 2018 – At approximately 9:50 PM, the 
Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of 
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task 
force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Bradford Day, who is 
under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that 
time Bradford Day entered the establishment and ordered a shot of “Crown Royal Apple” whiskey 
from Ms. Heather Marshall, the bartender on duty, for $10.00. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, 
Bradford Day purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Bradford Day then communicated to the task 
force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the 
establishment and notified Ms. Marshall that an alcoholic beverage had been sold to a minor and it 
would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned 
both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to 
Bradford Day. POSTPONED 
 



3. Sung Ae An and Delores Johnson, ACA Liquors, Inc., T/a Eric 500, 500 E. North Avenue – 
Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – March 8, 
2018 – At approximately 9:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City 
Police Cadet Bradford Day, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Bradford Day entered the establishment and 
purchased a bottle of Paul Masson Peach Brandy from Mr. Anthony Miales, the clerk/bartender on 
duty. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Bradford Day purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Bradford 
Day then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). 
Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Miales that an alcoholic 
beverage has been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then 
recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and any change that 
was provided to Bradford Day by Mr. Miales. 
 

4. Luis F. George, Two Louey’s Cantina, LLC, T/a Two Louey’s Cantina Bar & Grill, 200 S. 
Haven Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to 
Minors – May 9, 2018 – At approximately 11:10 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the 
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Cadet Police Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the establishment and 
purchased a bottle of Corona beer from the bartender/store clerk, Ms. Norma Paquada. Utilizing a 
departmental $20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $4.00. Klado then 
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the 
task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Paquada that an alcoholic beverage has 
been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the 
marked currency and returned the alcoholic beverage(s) that was provided to Klado by Ms. 
Paquada. 
 
Violation of Rule 3.03(c) Records – May 9, 2018 – At approximately 11:10 PM, the Baltimore City 
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to 
determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to 
the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, 
into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). Upon confirming that an 
alcoholic beverage had been sold to a minor by Ms. Norma Paquada, BLLC staff asked to review 
the establishment’s employee records to confirm Ms. Paquada’s employment. Staff at the 
establishment could not produce the employee records at the request of the BLLC. POSTPONED 
 

5. Claudia I. Cardona, Glen M. Izaquirre, and Ricardo Mouil, Wendy’s Bar, Inc., T/a Byzantio 
Café Bar, 4616-18 Eastern Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of 
Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – May 9, 2018 – At approximately 11:35 PM, the Baltimore City 
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to 
determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to 
the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, 
into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Klado entered 
the establishment and purchased a bottle of Corona beer from the bartender/store clerk, Ms. 



Josselyn Hernandez. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) 
for $4.00. Klado then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic 
beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Hernandez that 
an alcoholic beverage has been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task 
force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and/or 
change that was provided to Klado by Ms. Hernandez. POSTPONED 
 

6. Alba De La Cruz and Rosalie D. Jackson, Eldorado Lounge, Inc., T/a Club Eldorado, 4100-02 
E. Lombard Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License & Class “AE” Adult Entertainment 
License – Violation of Alcoholic Beverage Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – May 9, 2018 – At 
approximately 10:55 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, 
joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Nolan 
Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic 
beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of “Bud Light” 
beer from the bartender, Ms. Liz Flomery. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Klado purchased the 
alcoholic beverage(s) for $5.00. Klado then communicated to the task force that he had purchased 
an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. 
Flomery that an alcoholic beverage has been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. 
The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) 
and any change that was provided to Klado by Ms. Flomery. 
 
Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05(a) Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and 
Regulations to Applicable Licensees – May 9, 2018 – At approximately 10:55 PM, the Baltimore 
City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to 
determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to 
the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the 
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the 
establishment and purchased a bottle of “Bud Light” beer from the bartender, Ms. Liz Flomery. 
Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $5.00. Klado then 
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the 
task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Flomery that an alcoholic beverage has been 
sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked 
currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and any change that was provided to Klado 
by Ms. Flomery. 
 
Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – June 20, 2018 – At approximately 3:12 pm, BLLC staff 
conducted a review of the status of the trader’s license of “El Dorado Lounge, Inc” and found that 
no such trader’s license had been issued to this entity. Furthermore, BLLC staff noted that there 
was a trader’s license application pending with the Circuit Court of Baltimore City for an entity 
known as “Cruz 1 Entertainment, LLC,” an entity which has not been issued an alcoholic 
beverages nor adult entertainment license by the BLLC. 
 

7. Rachele A. Sheubrooks and Mark S. Shuebrooks, Sliders Bar and Grill, LLC, T/a Sliders Bar 
and Grill, 504-06 Washington Boulevard – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation 
of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – May 9, 2018 – At approximately 9:25 PM, the Baltimore City 
Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to 



determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to 
the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the 
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the 
establishment and purchased a bottle of “Bud Light” beer from the bartender/store clerk, Mr. Eric 
North. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Klado then 
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the 
task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. North that an alcoholic beverage has been 
sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked 
currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and any change that was provided to Klado 
by Mr. North. 
 

8. Sumrit Deddechanukul and Rajwant Kaur, 1269 Washington Inc., T/a Chris Liquor & Grill, 
1269 Washington Boulevard – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 
4.01(a) Sales to Minors – May 9, 2018 – At approximately 9:50 PM, the Baltimore City Police 
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the 
establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into 
the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the 
establishment and purchased a 375ml bottle of “Fireball” Whiskey from the licensee/store clerk, 
Ms. Rajwant Kaur. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for 
$9.80. Klado then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). 
Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Kaur that an alcoholic 
beverage has been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then 
recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and any change that 
was provided to Klado by Ms. Kaur. POSTPONED 
 

9. Eduardo G. Reyes, Sole Proprietorship, T/a El Rancho Blanco, 100 S. Fagley Street – Class 
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – May 9, 2018 – 
At approximately 10:30 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City 
Police Cadet Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the establishment and purchased a 
bottle of Corona beer from the bartender/store clerk, Ms. Reina Chevez. Utilizing a departmental 
$20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $4.00. Klado then communicated to the 
task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the 
establishment and notified Ms. Chevez that an alcoholic beverage has been sold to a minor and it 
would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned 
both the alcoholic beverage(s) and any change that was provided to Klado by Ms. Chevez. 
 

10. Tiffany Guesby and Sushila Tiwari, BG & SK, Inc., T/a Liquor Stop, 6400 Holabird Avenue – 
Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 18, 
2018 – At approximately 9:35 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City 
Police Cadet Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the establishment and purchased a 



375ml bottle of “Fireball” Whiskey from the bartender/store clerk, Mr. Aryan Neupane. Utilizing a 
departmental $20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $9.25. Klado then 
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the 
task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Neupane that an alcoholic beverage has 
been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the 
marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and any change that was provided to 
Klado by Mr. Neupane. 
 

11. Jeffrey Bowen, Benders Tavern, LLC, T/a Benders, 301 S. Ann Street – Class “BD7” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 19, 2018 – At 
approximately 12:20 AM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, 
joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet 
Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic 
beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the establishment and purchased a “Captain Morgan Rum 
and Coke” from the bartender/store clerk, Mr. Michal Chalfant. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, 
Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $5.00. Klado then communicated to the task force 
that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the 
establishment and notified Mr. Chalfant that an alcoholic beverage has been sold to a minor and it 
would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned 
both the alcoholic beverage(s) and any change that was provided to Klado by Mr. Chalfant. 
 

12. Bryan J. Burkert, BJB-1, Inc., T/a Sir Duke, 701 S. Bond Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & 
Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 26, 2018 – At approximately 
11:55 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint 
investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. 
The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Nolan 
Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic 
beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of “But Light” 
beer from the bartender/store clerk, Ms. Heather Kholberger. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, 
Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $4.00. Klado then communicated to the task force 
that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the 
establishment and notified Ms. Kholberger that an alcoholic beverage has been sold to a minor and 
it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned 
both the alcoholic beverage(s) and any change that was provided to Klado by Ms. Kholberger. 
 

13. Daniel Coker, Bartenders, Inc., T/a Bartenders, 2218 Boston Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine 
& Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 27, 2018 – At approximately 
12:15 AM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint 
investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. 
The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Nolan 
Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic 
beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the establishment and purchased a “Captain Morgan Rum 
and Coke” from the bartender/store clerk, Mr. Robert Watson. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, 
Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $7.00. Klado then communicated to the task force 
that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the 
establishment and notified Mr. Watson and the night manager on duty, Mr. Daniel Cooker, that an 



alcoholic beverage has been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force 
then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and any change 
that was provided to Klado by Mr. Watson. 
 

14. Eka S. Ekanem (SP), Woodbourne Lounge, Inc., T/a York Club Tavern, 5407 York Road – 
Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 26, 
2018 – At approximately 11:20 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City 
Police Cadet Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the establishment and purchased 
two miniature 50ml of “Fireball” whiskeys from the bartender/store clerk, Mr. Zero Gibbs. Utilizing a 
departmental $20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $2.70 each. Klado then 
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the 
task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Gibbs that an alcoholic beverage has been 
sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked 
currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and any change that was provided to Klado 
by Mr. Gibbs. 
 

15. Christine Bogosh and Thomas A. Welsch, Jr., Plug Ugly’s Hospitality Group, LLC, T/a Plug 
Ugly’s Publick House, 2908 O’Donnell Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – 
Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – April 18, 2018 – At approximately 10:25 PM, the 
Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of 
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task 
force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Nolan Klado, who is under the 
age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time 
Klado entered the establishment and requested a “Captain Morgan Rum and Coke” from the 
bartender/store clerk, Ms. Alisha Gladfeller. Klado did not pay for the alcoholic beverage, but 
instead informed Ms. Gladfeller that he would like to start a tab. At that time, Ms. Gladfeller 
acknowledged Klado’s request and presented the alcoholic beverage in front of him and then 
walked away to assist other customers.  Klado then communicated to the task force that he had 
been furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and 
notified Ms. Gladfeller that an alcoholic beverage has been furnished to a minor and it would be 
reported to the BLLC.     
 

16. Ronald C. Furman and William C. Hard, Betor Corporation, T/a Max’s on Broadway, 731-37 
S. Broadway – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to 
Minors – April 18, 2018 – At approximately 11:05 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and 
the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would 
sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Klado entered the establishment and purchased a 
“Captain Morgan Rum and Coke” from the bartender/store clerk, Mr. Jason Hard. Utilizing a 
departmental $20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $7.50. Klado then 
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the 
task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Hard that an alcoholic beverage has been 
sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked 



currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and any change that was provided to Klado 
by Mr. Hard. 
 
 

*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive at least 30 
minutes prior to the time noted above. 


